FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

PS: Waikhong Police Station

Year: 2025

FIR. No: 04(03)2025 WKG-PS

1. District: Kakching

Date and time of FIR: 07/03/2025 at 2310 hrs.

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Unlawful Activities(Prevention) Act, 1967	20

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Friday

Date From: 07/03/2025 at around 1830 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 07/03/2025

Time: 2310 hrs.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 28

Date & Time07/03/2025 at 2310 hrs.

4. Type of Information:-Written/in person

5. Place of occurrence:

1. (a) Direction and Distance from PS: North-East, 8 Km(s)

Beat No.:

- (b) Address:- Lamjao Makha Leikai, IVR road, Kakching District, Manipur
- (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then name of PS:
- 6. Complainant/information
- (a) Name: Hav. No. 022006182 Shapam Jimmy Singh
 - (b) Father's/Husband's Name: Late Shapam Somorendro Singh
 - (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 03/03/1986
- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e)UID No./ Passport No.
- (f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)
- (h) Occupation: Manipur Police
- (i) Address:

SI.	Address Type	Address
No.		
1	Present address	Wangbal Mayai Leikai, Thoubal, District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	CDO Unit Kakching.

(j) Phone Number: 9856264300

- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:
 Chongtham Sanatomba Meitei 46 yrs. S/o. (L) Ch. Samungou Meitei of Keirak Mayai Leikai,
 Kakching District, Manipur.
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:					
SL.	Property Category	Property	Description	Value (in	
No.		Туре	,	Rs.)	
1	Electrical and Electronic Goods	Mobil Phone	One Mobile Phone bearing IMEI1- 865416051715870 & IMEI2- 865416051715888		
2	Currency	Indian Rupee	Rupees five hundred and twenty (Rs-520)		

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-) N/A
- 11. Inquest Report/ U. D. case NO. if any:
- 12. First Information contents: Today i.e. 07/03/2025 at around 17:00 hrs. received a reliable information about presence of members of a banned organization at Lamjao area. On receipt of the information, combined teams of CDO unit, Kakching Led by Hav. Sh. Jimmy Singh, rushed to the said area and conducted frisking and checking by establishing a mobile check point at Lamjao Makha Leikai, IVR road. Persons coming from Tejpur side towards the check point was checked one by one. On doing that one individual acted in a very suspicious nature. Due to his suspicious nature he was detained for verification. On further verification he identified himself as Chongtham Sanatomba Meitei 46 yrs. S/o. (L) Ch. Samungou Meitei of Keirak Mayai Leikai, Kakching District. On body search he produced a sum of rupees five hundred and twenty (Rs-520) and one Mobile Phone bearing IMEI1- 865416051715870 & IMEI2-865416051715888 along with Airtel Sim bearing No.9233465637. Further on questioning, he disclosed that he was arrested in the year 2016 for being a member of PLA and he also admitted that he joined the banned organization KCP (taibanganba) in the year 2023 through one Haridash of the said banned organization. Following his disclosure and admission, the individual was arrested at around 18:30 hrs. at the spot and the items mentioned above seized at around 19:05 hrs. Videography was done at the spot but as it got dark and due to apprehension of law and order situation, documentation had to be done at CDO office, kakching. The arrested persons along with the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Ng. Anthony Suresh (MPS) SDPO/SGN
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name: Md. Jakaur Rahaman

Rank: Inspector No. 068964

> Officer In-Charge Waikhong Police Station Kakching District Manipur

Shapam Jimmp Singh

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 07/03/2025.

The Officer- in-charge Waikhong Police Station

Subject: Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 07/03/2025 at around 17:00 hrs. received a reliable information about presence of members of a banned organization at Lamjao area. On receipt of the information, combined teams of CDO unit, Kakching Led by Hav. Sh. Jimmy Singh, rushed to the said area and conducted frisking and checking by establishing a mobile check point at Lamjao Makha Leikai, IVR road. Persons coming from Tejpur side towards the check point was checked one by one. On doing that one individual acted in a very suspicious nature. Due to his suspicious nature he was detained for verification. On further verification he identified himself as Chongtham Sanatomba Meitei 46 yrs. S/o. (L) Ch. Samungou Meitei of Keirak Mayai Leikai, Kakching District. On body search he produced a sum of rupees five hundred and twenty (Rs-520) and one Mobile Phone bearing IMEI1- 865416051715870 & IMEI2-865416051715888 along with Airtel Sim bearing No.9233465637. Further on questioning, he disclosed that he was arrested in the year 2016 for being a member of PLA and he also admitted that he joined the banned organization. KCP (taibanganba) in the year 2023 through one Haridash of the said banned organization.

Following his disclosure and admission, the individual was arrested at around 18:30 hrs. at the spot and the items mentioned above seized at around 19:05 hrs. Videography was done at the spot but as it got dark and due to apprehension of law and order situation, documentation had to be done at CDO office, kakching.

The arrested persons along with the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action.

This report is freated as
on 0 = 0 + FIR NO. 04 (03) 2025

on 0 = 0 + U/S 20UA(P) Act.

WKGI-PS

Oc/WKGI-PS

Oc/WCC

Oc/WKGI-PS

Oc/WCC

O

Yours faithfully,

Shapam Jimmy Singh

Shapam Jimmy Singh (Hav. No. 022006182) CDO/KCG Unit